

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UNITE HERE LOCAL 355,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARTIN MULHALL; HOLLYWOOD GREYHOUND  
TRACK, INC. d/b/a MARDI GRAS GAMING,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To  
The Eleventh Circuit Court Of Appeals**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

RICHARD G. MCCrackEN\*  
ANDREW J. KAHN  
PAUL L. MORE  
DAVIS, COWELL & BOWE LLP  
595 Market Street, Suite 1400  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 597-7200  
rmccracken@dcbf.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT DECISION GIVES § 302 A MEANING CONTRARY TO CONGRESS'S INTENT.....	7
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT DECISION CONFLICTS WITH SETTLED PRECEDENT AND THREATENS TO WREAK HAVOC ON BASIC LABOR LAW TENETS.....	11
III. THE SPECIFIC PROVISIONS OF THIS NEUTRALITY AGREEMENT ALLEGED TO BE ILLEGAL ARE COMMONPLACE AND HAVE NEVER PREVIOUSLY BEEN QUESTIONED UNDER SECTION 302.....	16
IV. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT DECISION THREATENS TO UNDERMINE VOLUNTARY RECOGNITION .....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. THE FACT THAT THE UNION LOBBIED FOR FAVORABLE LEGISLATION IS IRRELEVANT: BOTH THE ACT AND THE PETITION CLAUSE FAVOR LABOR-MANAGEMENT COOPERATION .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30

## APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, dated January 18, 2012 .....	App. 1
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida, dated January 24, 2011 .....	App. 13
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida, dated April 22, 2009 .....	App. 24
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, dated September 10, 2010 .....	App. 34
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, denying rehearing and rehearing en banc, dated April 25, 2012 .....	App. 61
Complaint, United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida Case No. 08-cv-61766, filed November 3, 2008 .....	App. 63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Adcock v. Freightliner LLC</i> , 550 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	4, 6, 11, 12, 23
<i>AK Steel Corp. v. United Steelworkers</i> , 163 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Aluminum Ore Co. v. NLRB</i> , 131 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1942) .....	21
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	27
<i>Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Workers Union v. Facetglas, Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 1250 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>Arroyo v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 419 (1959) .....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	28
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	11, 27
<i>BASF Wyandotte Corp. v. Local 227, Int'l Chem. Workers Union</i> , 791 F.2d 1046 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	8, 17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	28
<i>Beverly Health v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Bricklayers, Masons &amp; Plasterers Intern. Union, Local 15 v. Stuart Plastering Co., Inc.</i> , 512 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	8
<i>Brown &amp; Root, Inc. v. Louisiana State AFL-CIO</i> , 10 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	10, 17, 19
<i>Facet Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 907 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	27
<i>Franchise Realty Interstate Corp. v. San Francisco Local Jt. Exec. Bd. of Culinary Workers</i> , 542 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	29
<i>Georgetown Hotel v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>H. K. Porter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970) .....	10
<i>Hotel &amp; Restaurant Employees Union, Local 2 v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Hotel Employees &amp; Restaurant Employees, Local 57 v. Sage Hospitality Resources, LLC</i> , 290 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hotel &amp; Restaurant Employees Union, Local 217 v. J.P. Morgan Hotel</i> , 996 F.2d 561 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>ILGWU v. NLRB (Bernhard-Altmann Texas Corp.)</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961).....	23, 24
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. Dana Corp.</i> , 278 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Kimbrell v. NLRB</i> , 290 F.2d 799 (4th Cir. 1961) .....	18
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	10, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> 418 U.S. 264 (1974) .....	17
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998).....	15
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355 et al.</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355 et al.</i> , 667 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Health &amp; Human Svs. Union v. N.Y.U. Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 343 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Am. Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 395 (1952).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Broadmoor Lumber Co.</i> , 578 F.2d 238 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	24
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	23, 24
<i>NLRB v. Great Western Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 740 F.2d 398 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	15, 19
<i>NLRB v. Lyon &amp; Ryan Ford</i> , 647 F.2d 745 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	24
<i>NLRB v. O’Keefe &amp; Merritt Mfg. Co.</i> , 178 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1950) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. Savair Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 270 (1973) .....	24
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Manufacturing Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 469 (1941).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	11, 20
<i>Patterson v. Heartland Indus. Partners, LLP</i> , 428 F.Supp.2d 714 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	11
<i>Retail Clerks v. Lion Dry Goods</i> , 369 U.S. 17 (1962).....	13, 14, 19, 28
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	19
<i>Service Employees Int’l Union v. St. Vincent Med. Ctr.</i> , 344 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Textile Workers v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	19
<i>Toth v. USX Corp.</i> , 883 F.2d 1297 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>Turner v. Local Union No. 302, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 604 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	8
<i>U.S. v. Phillips</i> , 19 F.3d 1565 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	8, 9
<i>Unbelievable, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 71 F.3d 1434 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	29
<i>United States v. Bloch</i> , 696 F.2d 1213 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Ferrara</i> , 458 F.2d 868 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	9
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>United States v. Pecora</i> , 798 F.2d 614 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 492 F.2d 713 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	9
<i>W.Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	19
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....	17
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	19
<i>Wyman-Gordon Co. v. NLRB</i> , 397 F.2d 394 (1st Cir. 1968) .....	20

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 151 .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 158(c) .....	17
29 U.S.C. § 158(e) .....	17
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)(A)(i) .....	24
29 U.S.C. § 175a .....	27
29 U.S.C. § 185 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 186 .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 186(a)(2).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 186(c) .....	16
29 U.S.C. § 186(e) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Bethlehem Steel Co.</i> , 136 N.L.R.B. 1500 (1962).....	15
<i>Beverly Health &amp; Rehabilitation Services</i> , 346 N.L.R.B. 1319 (2006).....	21
<i>Boyer Bros.</i> , 217 N.L.R.B. 342 (1975) .....	20
<i>Coamo Knitting Mills</i> , 150 N.L.R.B. 579 (1964) .....	18
<i>Dana Corporation</i> , 356 N.L.R.B. No. 49 (2010).....	27
<i>Excelsior Underwear Inc.</i> , 156 N.L.R.B. 1236 (1966).....	20
<i>Hearst Corp.</i> , 102 N.L.R.B. 637 (1953) .....	21
<i>In Re Baker Concrete Const., Inc.</i> , 338 N.L.R.B. No. 48 (2002) .....	21
<i>In Re Lamons Gasket Co.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. No. 72 (2011) .....	14
<i>Leland-Gifford Co.</i> , 95 N.L.R.B. 1306 (1951) .....	21
<i>Maple View Manor, Inc.</i> , 320 N.L.R.B. 1149 (1996).....	21
<i>Masonic Hall</i> , 261 N.L.R.B. 436 (1982).....	21
<i>New Otani Hotel</i> , 331 N.L.R.B. 1078 (2000).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Precision Anodizing &amp; Plating</i> , 244 N.L.R.B. 846 (1979).....	20
<i>Stanford Hosp. &amp; Clinics</i> , 338 N.L.R.B. 1042 (2003).....	21
<i>Verona Dyestuff Division Mobay Chemical Corp.</i> , 233 N.L.R.B. 109 (1977).....	21
<i>Yawman &amp; Erbe Mfg. Co.</i> , 89 N.L.R.B. 881 (1950).....	21

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adrienne E. Eaton & Jill Kriesky, <i>Union Organizing Under Neutrality and Card Check Agreements</i> , 55 INDUS. & LAB. REL. REV. 42, 45-46 (2001).....	14
---	----

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CONTRACTS: TECHNIQUES OF NEGOTIATION AND ADMINISTRATION WITH TOPICAL CONTRACT CLAUSES (BNA, 1941), at 149.....	16
--	----

U.S. Commission on the Future of Worker-Management Relations, Final Report (1994), <i>Federal Publications</i> , Paper 2 .....	25, 26
--	--------

James J. Brudney, <i>Neutrality Agreements and Card Check Recognition: Prospects for Changing Paradigms</i> , 90 IOWA L. REV. 819, 828-31 (2005).....	14
---	----

Juliet Eilperin & Steven Mufson, “Obama’s Allies’ Interests Collide Over Keystone Pipeline,” <i>The Washington Post</i> , October 16, 2011 .....	29
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , Brief for Wyman-Gordon Company to the Supreme Court, 1969 WL 120290.....	7
Prentice-Hall, 4 <i>Labor Equipment, “Union Contracts and Collective Bargaining”</i> (Prentice-Hall, 1946).....	17
